



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 206/2013**

BASIRUDDIN DECEASED THR LRS Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amar Pal, Adv.

versus

MOHD. YUNUS Respondent

Through: Mr. Karan Dahiya, Adv. for all LR's
of respondent

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **03.08.2018**

CM NO. 47571/2017 (U/O 22 Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC to implead LR's of respondent & CM No. 14646/2018 (U/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing CM No. 47571/2017)

By the application CM No. 47571/2017, petitioner wants to bring on record the LR's of respondent as respondent had expired.

Petitioner give the details of LR's of respondent in para 3 of the application.

Further petitioners by the application CM No. 14646/2018, are seeking condonation of delay of 298 days in filing CM No. 47571/2017.

Ld. Counsel for all the LR's of respondent stated that LR's of respondent do not wish to file the reply to these applications and even they have no objection, if both the applications are disposed off as allowed.

CM(M) 206/2013

1/2



It is admitted fact that respondent has expired on 12-11-2017 and except LRs as mentioned in para 3 of the application (CM No. 47571/2017), no other LR of respondent.

So considering the facts & circumstances and in view of submission made by Ld. Counsel for the LRs of respondent, the delay in filing application CM No. 47571/2017 is condoned and accordingly all the LRs of respondent are taken on record.

In view of above, both these applications are disposed off as allowed. Petitioner is directed to place on record the amended memo of parties. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court in due course.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 03, 2018
kr

CM(M) 206/2013

2/2